

Anand

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.1417 OF 2012

Mrs.Anuradha Jitendra Desai .Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & anr. .Respondents

Mr.Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr.Counsel with Mr.Pranav
Badheka i/b. Ms Gunjan Mangla, for the
Petitioner

Mr.A.S.Shitole, APP, for Respondent No.1 - State

CORAM : R.C.CHAVAN, J.

DATE : 12TH APRIL, 2012

P.C.

. Heard the learned counsel for the
respective parties.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner
points out that Criminal Application Nos.149,
150 & 151 of 2012 had come up before this Court.
The other similar matters are likely to come up
before this Court on 23rd April, 2012. All the
connected matters including Cri.Appln.Nos.149,

150 & 151 of 2012 be listed together on 23rd April, 2012. Till then the learned trial Magistrate may not insist on personal presence of the petitioner. The petitioners may serve the respondent privately.

(R.C.CHAVAN, J.)