

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.389 OF 2016**

Aniruddha Pradhymna Deshpande ... **Applicant**

V/s.

The Maharashtra Pollution

Control Board and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1417 OF 2012**

Anuradha Jitendra Desai ... **Petitioner**

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.124 OF 2012**

Shyamkant Kalidas Dharmadhikar ... **Applicant**

V/s.

The Maharashtra Pollution

Control Board and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.149 OF 2012**

Shalaka Gulabchand Dhawan ... **Applicant**

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.150 OF 2012**

Gautam Thapar ... **Applicant**  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.151 OF 2012**

Vithal Maniar ... **Applicant**  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.487 OF 2012**

Surendra Kumar Khandewal ... **Applicant**  
V/s.  
The Maharashtra Pollution  
Control Board and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.488 OF 2012**

Krishna Gajanan Tendulkar ... **Applicant**  
V/s.  
The Maharashtra Pollution  
Control Board and anr. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO.498 OF 2012**

S. Narayan ... **Applicant**

V/s.

The Maharashtra Pollution

Control Board and anr. ... **Respondents**

Mr.Amit Singh for the applicants in APL/149/12, APL/150/12, ALP/487/12. ALP/488/12, ALP/498/12.

Mr.Gunjan Mangala for the petitioner in WP/1417/2012.

Mr.D. M. Gupte for respondent no.2 (MPCB).

Mr.A.R. Kapadnis, APP for the respondent/State.

**CORAM : A.M.BADAR J.**

**DATED : 14<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2018.**

**P.C. :**

1. The learned Advocate appearing for the parties submits that there is order dated 5<sup>th</sup> September, 2012 passed by this Court (Coram : K.U. Chandiwal, J) directing joint hearing of Criminal Applications as well as Writ Petition No.1417 of 2012.

2. Writ Petitions are not assigned to this Court for hearing. Therefore, the learned Advocate appearing for the parties submits that

they want time to take necessary steps in the matter.

3. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2018.

**(A.M.BADAR J.)**