

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Application No. 389 of 2016

Aniruddha Pradyumna Deshpande ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 124 of 2012

Shyamkant Kalidas Dharmadhikari ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 149 of 2012

Shalaka Gulabchand Dhawan ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 150 of 2012

Gautam Thapar ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 151 of 2012

Vithal Maniar ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents
with

Writ Petition No. 1417 of 2012

Anuradha Jitendra Desai ... Petitioner
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents
with

Criminal Application No. 487 of 2012

Surendra Kumar Khandelwal ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ... Respondents
with

Criminal Application No. 488 of 2012

Krishna Gajanan Tendulkar ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ... Respondents
with

Criminal Application No. 498 of 2012

S Narayan ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr Manoj Mohite, Sr Counsel a/w Mr Amit Karle and Mr Sameer Tiwari for the applicant in APL/389/2016.

Mr Harshad Bhadbhade a/w Atharv Gidaye i/by SHB Legal for applicants in all Applications except APL/389/2016 and WP/1417/2012.

Ms Gunjan Mangla, for the Petitioner in WP/1417/2012.

Mr DM Gupte for respondent No.1.

Mr SS Pednekar, APP for the State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 22 December 2025.

P.C.:

Registry to trace the papers of Writ Petition No.1417 of 2012; Criminal Application No.488 of 2012 and Criminal Application No.124 of 2012.

2. At the joint request of the learned Counsel for the parties, stand over to 13 January 2026, as a last chance.

3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)